
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
 
Friday, 23 April 2021 at 9.00 am via Microsoft Teams 
Live Stream available via: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCQ1-mg1zlr5f-f4h_CheLDA 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
The minutes of the business meeting held on 5th March 2021 and Action List are 
attached for approval. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
 

 Items for Discussion  
 

4   Covid-19 Response & Vaccine Update - Alice Wiseman & Lynn Wilson / All  
 

5   Refresh of Gateshead Covid-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan - Marc 
Hopkinson (Pages 11 - 94) 
 

6   Taking forward recommendations from the Director of Public Health's 
Annual Report 2020 - Alice Wiseman (Pages 95 - 146) 
 

7   Gateshead Health & Care System Update  
 

7a Update - Mark Dornan / All  
 

7b SEND Visit - Caroline O'Neil  
 

 Assurance Items  
 

8   BCF 2020/21: End of Year Reporting Arrangements - John Costello  
 

9   Updated from Board Members  
 

10   A.O.B.  
 

 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149 
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, 

Date: Thursday, 15 April 2021 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCQ1-mg1zlr5f-f4h_CheLDA


This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 5 March 2021 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council (Chair) 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Ron Beadle Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: John Costello Gateshead Council 

 John Robinson Gateshead Council 

 Kate Bond Gateshead Council 

 Andrew Beeby NHS 

 Stephen Kirk NHS 

 Joanna Clark NHS 

 Lindsay Murray Gateshead Council 

 Teresa Graham NHS 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 

 Lynn Wilson CCG/Gateshead Council 

 Michael Brown  Healthwatch 

 
HW239 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Caroline O’Neill, Lisa Goodwin, Mark 

Adams and Siobhan O’Neill. 
 

HW240 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 22 January 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
The Chair welcomed Dr Stephen Kirk as a new member of the Board and noted 
thanks to Bill Westwood for his contributions to the Board and to Gateshead. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List; it was 
noted that the Board is to receive a substantive update on the development of the 
Homelessness/Rough Sleeping strategy and an update on the Gateshead Health & 
Care System. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

HW241 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               There were no declarations of interest. 

 
HW242 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN & LYNN 

WILSON / ALL  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 pandemic 
response and vaccination rollout. 
  
From the presentation a case summary was provided showing that at the time of the 
meeting there had been a total of 13270 cumulative Covid-19 cases in Gateshead. A 
discussion also took place on inequalities across the borough highlighting that 75% 
of positive cases in Gateshead were from 50% of the most deprived areas. 
  
A breakdown of cases by age was provided, the Board noted that cases were 
declining across all age groups in Gateshead. The Board were also provided with a 
summary of Covid-19 related deaths across 2020/21. 
  
The Board also received an update on the vaccination programme across a variety 
of sites in Gateshead. It was highlighted within the update that the QE hospital had 
administered around 9,000 vaccines. It was noted that the vaccination programme is 
being rolled out on a huge scale both locally and nationally with staff across the 
system pulling together. 
  
A discussion took place on pop-up vaccination sites being rolled out for residents 
who may be difficult to engage with; this included the homeless, refugees and 
asylum seekers. It was further noted that those from the travelling community are 
being considered in this planning. 
  
A comment was made noting that a debate had taken place on BBC Radio 4 on the 
matter of private sector care providers mandating their staff to be vaccinated. The 
Board agreed that this was a contentious issue that required careful and thoughtful 
consideration from employers. 
  
The Board agreed that the vaccine rollout had been a good example of the excellent 
partnerships and working relationships across the system. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
 

HW243 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received a cover report and presentation on the Director of Public 
Health’s annual report titled: ‘It’s raining, it’s pouring: an update on inequalities in 
Gateshead 2017/20’. 
  
The Board were advised that the report is a statutory function of the Director of 
Public Health and is required to be independent. It was highlighted that the report 

Page 4



 

examines work across Gateshead partners over the last three years. It was noted 
that the report touches briefly on the Covid-19 pandemic to set out inequalities that 
have been exacerbated by the virus. 
  
It was noted that unlike previous years, the new annual report would not be printed 
on mass in line with environmental targets; it was stated that the report would be 
available digitally. 
  
From the presentation, the Board received updates on the following: 
  

        Economic inequality 

        The Poverty Truth Commission 

        Child poverty 

        Adverse Childhood Experiences 

        Economic, Innovation and Skills 

        Inequalities and Covid 

  
A discussion took place on the impact of Covid on the development of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy for Gateshead; it was noted that the demands of the 
pandemic have impacted on work to progress the strategy. 
  
A comment was made thanking the Director of Public Health for the inclusion and 
focus on children and young people within the report. The seven recommendations 
with the report were supported. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)              The Board considered and commented on the findings outlined within the 
report. 

  
HW244 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM ALLIANCE AGREEMENT - JOHN 

COSTELLO & MARK DORNAN  
 

 The Board received a report providing an update on work to develop an Alliance 

Agreement for the Gateshead Health and Care System from 1
st

 April 2021.  

  
It was reported that it is envisaged that the Agreement will be between Newcastle 
CCG, Gateshead Council, Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust, Cumbria, 
Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust, Newcastle upon Tyne 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, Gateshead Primary Care and VCS. 
  
The Board were advised that the Agreement is intended to facilitate further progress 
towards integrated commissioning and delivery of health and care services across 
Gateshead. 
  
From the report, an overview of the Agreement vision and core objectives was 
provided in addition to a summary of the Agreement context, key work programme 
areas and governance arrangements. It was noted that the Alliance Agreement is a 
legally binding arrangement for the continued development of place-based 
collaborative work on health and care in Gateshead. 
  

Page 5



 

A comment was made noting that there has been an exciting and natural 
development of existing working arrangements to arrive at the Agreement and that 
things are moving in the right direction for the Gateshead Place system. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)              The Board noted the significant work that has taken place to develop the 
Alliance Agreement and thanked all partners for their contribution to this 
work. 

(ii)             The Board endorsed the Alliance Agreement for the Gateshead Health & 
Care System from April 2021. 

  
HW245 GATESHEAD COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

FRAMEWORK: A NEW APPROACH - LINDSAY MURRAY & KATE BOND  
 

 The Board received a report and presentation to seek its views on the proposed new 
approach to Gateshead Council’s Performance Management and Improvement 
Framework. 
  
It was reported that the development of a new approach began on the agreement of 
some underpinning guiding principles which aim to develop a framework that: 
  

 Is shaped around the characteristics needed to enable people to thrive 

 Is simple, responsive, timely and meaningful indicators 

 Empowers employees to drive improvement 
 Evidenced impact of investment and resources (financial, asset, employees) 
 Considers partnerships, communities and aligned to key policies and 

strategies such as the Health and Well-being Strategy, housing and schools 

 Recognises locality-based approaches, population and community level    
interventions to improve 

 Incorporates qualitative and quantitative approaches 

 Is intelligence led, using evidence to learn and improve 

 Considers how to incorporate a wider range of data, for example linking to a 
‘Data hub’ approach 

 Measures the health of the organisation (balanced scorecard approach) 
 Enables members of the Council to scrutinise performance and see the 

impact of decision making  
  
The Board noted that the Corporate Performance Framework would be structured 
around six policy objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, this included 
giving every child the best start in life. 
  
A summary of officer engagement was provided from the presentation, this set out a 
positive and honest approach to rolling out the Framework. It was also highlighted 
that greater prominence of inequalities was needed. 
  
The Board noted that Councillors would be engaged and consulted throughout the 
development of the Framework and that wider consultation would take place with 
partners. It was agreed that Board members views would be sought as part of this 
exercise.  
  

Page 6



 

From the presentation, the Board were then provided with a roadmap for the 
implementation of the Framework over the next 12 months; this included 
engagement with Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Cabinet. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)              The Board noted the contents of the report and presentation. 
(ii)            The Board agreed to canvas views amongst partners to make 

contributions to the Framework. 
 

HW246 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 A discussion took place on the use of digital technology in primary care. It was 
highlighted that some service users have struggled, particularly those will no access 
to the internet and the elderly to participate in remote consultations. It was agreed 
that a fair balance needs to be struck to ensure that services can continue whilst 
maintaining patient safety during the pandemic. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
 

HW247 A.O.B.  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               There was no other business. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 5th March 2021 

 

Gateshead 
Council's Corporate 
Performance 
Management 
Framework: A New 
Approach 

To canvas the views 
of partners to make 
contributions to the 
Framework 

L Murray Email sent to 
Board Members 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 22nd January 2021 

 

Homelessness / 
Rough Sleeping 
Update 

To receive a 
substantive update 
on the development 
of a strategy at a 
future meeting 
 

K Scarlett To come to the 
Board in June 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 11th December 2020 

 

Addressing Poverty 
in Gateshead: An 
Overview 

To provide the Board 
with an update on 
work being done 
within the community 
and voluntary sector 
at a future meeting 
 

A Dunn & L 
Goodwin 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

Older Persons Care 
Home Model 
 

To bring back an 
update on the 
progression of the 
model to a future 
Board meeting 
 

B Norman To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan  

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 6th March 2020 

 

Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) 
Suicide Prevention 
Developments 

The Board agreed to 
receive an update on 
the matter in 6 
months. 
 

I Miller To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

Page 9



2 

 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 17th January 2020 

 

Childhood 
Immunisations 

The Board to receive 
an update report in 
the summer (to 
include details of the 
immunisations 
programme for 
2020/21). 
 

R Chapman & F 
Neilson, NHS 
England 

To feed into the 
Board’s Forward 
Plan 

 

Page 10



1 
 

Gateshead COVID-19 Local Outbreak 
Management Plan 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Published: 30th June 2020 

Revised: 5th August 2020 

Revised 12th March 2021 

Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health 

 

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

Contents 

Introduction         3 

Purpose and principles       3 

Testing         4 

Contact tracing        7 

Supported isolation        8 

Vaccination         9 

Health Protection Actions       9 

 Outbreak Control Process      11  

 Local investigation and risk assessment          12  

 Schools and early years settings                        14 

 Care Homes        16   

 Workplaces        18 

 Higher Risk settings, locations and communities   18 

 Healthcare settings       19 

Data and intelligence        19  

Compliance and enforcement       20 

Vulnerable and underserved communities     20 

Governance         21 

Communication and engagement       24 

Resources          25 

Appendices         26 
  

Page 12



3 
 

Introduction - COVID-19 in Gateshead 

The Council’s vision is to make Gateshead a place where everyone thrives. This is based on a 
recognition that inequality is a common experience for many people and that this is bad for 
everyone. COVID-19 has not only shone a light on inequality, but also increased it for many, 
with BAME groups and more socially deprived communities disproportionately affected. We 
want to make sure that our COVID-19 response reflects this and provides help where it is 
needed, when it is needed.  

As COVID-19 restrictions are eased in line with the Governments Contain Framework (Dec 
2020) and COVID-19 Response (‘roadmap’ Feb 2021), it is important to maintain local 
vigilance to prevent and reduce the opportunities for the virus to spread within the 
community and key settings within Gateshead. Non-pharmaceutical interventions (NPIs) 
such as social and physical distancing, good hygiene and face coverings, remain important 
and reduce the likelihood of spread even from those cases without symptoms. 

After 12 months of responding to the pandemic, now is the ideal time to take stock, learn 
lessons and tailor our local response to ensure there is a consistent test, trace and 
supported isolation programme in place and which links with the NHS vaccination 
programme. Our challenge is to find a balance that will allow lockdown restrictions to be 
lifted while preventing a resurgence of the virus.  

This COVID-19 Outbreak Management Plan sets out the role of the Gateshead system in 
preventing and controlling COVID-19 with a focus on robust management of outbreaks and 
providing support for complex settings, communities, and individuals where required. It 
aims to protect the health of Gateshead’s population from COVID-19 and assure 
stakeholders, and the public, that efficient and effective arrangements are in place. 

The Plan remains a dynamic document which will be updated according to learning and 
experience in dealing with the COVID-19 response. The Public Health Team will keep the 
Plan under regular review and amend/update according to local, regional and national 
developments. It will, for instance, be aligned to the updated version of the Government’s 
Contain Framework when that document is published. Likewise, the publication of the 
planned Outbreak Management Response Toolkit.  

Purpose and principles  

Purpose 

Our purpose is to reduce transmission of COVID-19 in Gateshead, to protect the vulnerable, 
prevent increased demand on healthcare services and ensure provision of an effective and 
timely response as cases and outbreaks are identified. 

We know that our most disadvantaged communities are those most impacted by this 
disease, for a range of complex reasons. We will work with our most vulnerable 
communities to minimise the impact of COVID-19 in Gateshead.  

 

Page 13



4 
 

Principles  

Public Health leadership: this plan is based upon a public health approach, under the 
leadership of the Director of Public Health.  This means we will be concerned with: 

o Surveillance: so that action is informed by an understanding of the needs of the 
people of Gateshead 

o Evidence: our actions should be based on the evidence of what works 
o Policy and strategy development: through this COVID-19 Outbreak Management 

plan 
o Collaborative working for health and wellbeing 
o Public engagement to build confidence and trust in the arrangements  

 
A whole system response: the capabilities of the whole system need to be mobilised in 
preventing and managing outbreaks.  
 
An efficient and effective system: the need for clear communication and timely access and 
sharing of information, data and intelligence amongst local agencies and between local, 
regional and national systems to inform actio
[...]
nformation as various iterations of national regulations 
have been released. Further information of this approach is included as appendix 8. 

Other High-Risk locations and communities. 

There are many places, locations and communities in Gateshead that are at higher risk of 
outbreaks characterised due to factors, these might include:  

 Confined living spaces and multi occupancy housing 

 Underlying vulnerabilities of individuals which include age, medical conditions, 
ethnicity 

 Low understanding of individuals of the risks of infection and the risks of the disease 

 Inability of individuals to keep to infection prevention measures  

 Poor infection control measures  

We are working with our partners to engage employers, community leaders, interest groups 

and individuals to identify and understand how to support our COVID-19 response in these 

settings. This is particularly important knowing what we do about COVID-19 and 

inequalities, and the likelihood of enduring transmission and lower vaccination/self-isolation 

in these groups. Likewise, the increased risk of transmission posed by VOCs or variants 

under investigation (VUI). In this case the need to work with communities to raise 

awareness of the threat and to seek cooperation with control measures will be important.   

Healthcare settings 

In some healthcare settings patients with COVID-19 contracted the disease over the course 
of the pandemic, while already being treated there for another illness. Action has been 
taken to reduce the risk of nosocomial infections and COVID-19 testing of health and care 
staff is now rigorously enforced. 

Page 30



21 
 

Some of the infections were passed on by hospital staff who were unaware they had the 
virus and were displaying no symptoms, while patients with coronavirus were responsible 
for the others. 

We are working very closely with the Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust in all or 
outbreak planning and delivery. A copy of the Trust COVI
[...]
cent report by the Institute for Fiscal Studies7 (June 2020) comments that the economic 
shock associated with COVID-19 has exacerbated old inequalities. Most people in the 
bottom tenth of the earnings distribution are in sectors that have been forced to shut down.

These are people who are unlikely to have been able to work from home and who are now 
facing significant hardship and job losses. Employment is changing, many were dependent 
on the gig economy with zero hours contracts. Current forecasters are talking about 
unemployment rates of 10-15%.  

Page 101

https://www.gatesheadjsna.org.uk
https://www.gatesheadjsna.org.uk/article/11839/Local-Index-of-Need-LIoN-
https://www.ifs.org.uk/inequality/covid-19-and-inequalities/


8

Page 102



9

Our revised Health and wellbeing Strategy: Good Jobs, homes, health and 
friends 8

Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives, is driving the major policy directions 
for Gateshead Council, aiming to redress the imbalance of inequality, championing fairness 
and social justice. Poverty and health inequalities are placing an increasing demand on our 
services, so we need more than ever to focus our work and the money we have to spend on 
what matters most. Gateshead Council have committed to five pledges to help and guide 
us when we make decisions:

We know that over half of people and families in Gateshead are either just managing or 
just coping, but more than 30% are in need or in vulnerable situations. We want to change 
those statistics and aim to make Gateshead a place where there are less people in need 
of council support and more people are thriving. We are working differently, with partners 
and others, to achieve the right outcome for those people and families who require more 
support.

Put people and families at the heart of everything we do

Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance

Support our communities to support themselves 
and each other

Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities 
for employment, innovation and growth across the borough

Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead

Page 103

https://www.gateshead.gov.uk/media/21507/2020-health-and-wellbeing-strategy/pdf/Health_and_wellbeing_strategy_2020.pdf?m=637323885643370000


10

Our strategic approach: To make Gateshead a place where everyone thrives, underpins 
our revised Health and Wellbeing Strategy: ‘Good jobs, homes, health and friends’, which is 
based on the key Marmot principles:

• giving every child the best start in life
• enabling all people to maximise their capabilities and have control over their lives
• ensuring a healthy standard of living for all
• creating fair employment and good work for all
• creating and developing healthy and sustainable places and communities.
• strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention

The diagram below demonstrates the complexity of the issues which cause ill-health and 
allow inequalities to develop. It shows the different factors that impact our health, where 
they originate, and how they interact, multiply, and reinforce each other. At the centre of 
this are people and the communities in which they live. When viewed this way we can see 
that acting on single factors in isolation is likely to provide only a partial and incomplete 
response. Rather than acting on individual issues we recognise the need for a place-based 
approach.

Wider determinants of health

Income 
and debt

Power and 
discrimination

Access to goods / 
services

HousingEmployment / 
quality of work

Education 
and skills

Natural and built 
environment

Psycho-social factors

• Isolation
• Social support
• Sovial networks
• Self-esteem and self-worth
• Perceived level of control
• Meaning/purpose of life

Health behaviours
• Smoking
• Diet
• Alcohol

Physiological 
 impacts

• High blood  
pressure

• High  
cholesterol

• Anxiety/ 
depression

Page 104



11

Our Health and Wellbeing Strategy recognises that to deliver improvements
[...]
ur residents, and address the causes of 
inequality. 

Recommendation 3: Tackle inequality    
 
We must make sure that our resources, time, people and assets, are targeted 
and proportionate to the needs in our community. This means that people 
living in more disadvantaged positions will receive more. It is only if we do this 
that we will start to address the unacceptable inequalities we currently see 
across Gateshead.

7

Page 140



47

Recommendation 4: Participatory leadership    
 
We should continue to embed the MECC approach into all aspects of our 
work, empowering local people to own, understand and engage with their 
own peers, improve health literacy, build trusting relationships and facilitate a 
participatory leadership model. 

Recommendation 5: The economy as a driver for well-being     
 
Our work on economic recovery should focus on creating well-being. We must 
continue to focus on developing the Gateshead economy as we recognise the 
importance of good quality employment, training and development for all. We 
recognise the need for flexibility to allow people to make choices to support 
their wellbeing.

Recommendation 6: Equitable health and care    
 
The Gateshead system leaders have recognised the need to work more 
closely and in the last year have laid the foundations to develop integrated 
services. It is essential that the transformation of public services is focussed 
on local need and meaningfully involves communities in development of the 
future arrangements. We must ensure that health equity is central to this and 
proactive action to address the entrenched inverse care law is a priority for all 
partners.  

Recommendation 7: COVID-19 impact assessment   
 
During 2020/21 we should, as partners across the public, community and 
business sectors, complete a fuller analysis of the impacts of COVID-19 in 
Gateshead. We must use this impact assessment to direct our future response 
to tackling inequalities. 

Page 141



48

Appendix
[...]
 would like this information in large print, Braille, on CD, MP3 or in another 
language, please contact the Public Health Team at Gateshead council on: 

0191 433 3035 or 0191 433 2615

Produced by Gateshead Director of Public Health © December 2020

Page 146


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	5 Refresh of Gateshead Covid-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan - Marc Hopkinson
	6 Taking forward recommendations from the Director of Public Health's Annual Report 2020 - Alice Wiseman



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 23 April 2021 
 
PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bernadette 

Oliphant 
Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Ron Beadle Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 
 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Michael Brown Gateshead Healthwatch 

 John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 

 Jon Gaines Gateshead Council 

 Andrew Beeby Gateshead Health NHS Foundation 
Trust 

 Marc Hopkinson Gateshead Council 

 Lynn Wilson Gateshead Council/CCG 

 Alison Dunn Gateshead Council/Gateshead CAB 

 Joanna Clark NHS 

 Stephen Kirk NHS 

 
HW248 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Gannon and Siobhan 

O’Neill. 
 

HW249 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 5 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List; it was 
noted that an e-mail had been sent to Board members to canvas their views on 
Gateshead Council’s Corporate Performance Management Framework. It was 
further noted that an update on Homelessness/Rough Sleeping is to be scheduled 
for the Board meeting in June 2021. 
 



 

HW250 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               There were no declarations of interest. 

 
HW251 COVID-19 RESPONSE & VACCINE UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN & LYNN 

WILSON / ALL  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 response 
and vaccination drive. 
  
It was reported that there has been a decline in Covid-19 cases since January 2021 
and 34 cases in the last 7 days. It was highlighted that there has been no significant 
clusters or outbreaks. 
  
An update on testing was also provided, it was noted that there had been 90074 
tests conducted in the last 30 days with 89719 being negative. From the 
presentation, the Board were advised that almost 60% of the adult population had 
received the 1st dose of a vaccine and that there had been no Covid-19 related 
inpatients at the QE hospital for the past 3 days. 
  
The Board acknowledged the great effort from partners across the system in the 
vaccination programme but noted that frontline staff have felt the greatest pressures. 
The Board were advised that primary care services are preparing to return to normal 
service with support from CBC. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
 

HW252 REFRESH OF GATESHEAD COVID-19 LOCAL OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT 
PLAN - MARC HOPKINSON  
 

 The Board received a copy of the Gateshead Covid-19 Local Outbreak Management 
Plan. 
  
It was noted that it is the Council’s vision to make Gateshead a place where 
everyone thrives. It was reported that this is based on a recognition that inequalities 
are common and that this is bad for everyone. It was reported that Covid-19 has not 
only shone a light on inequality, but also increased it for many, with BAME groups 
and more socially deprived communities disproportionately affected. Our COVID-19 
response needs to reflect this and provide help where it is needed, when it is 
needed. 
  
The COVID-19 Outbreak Management Plan sets out the role of the Gateshead 
system in preventing and controlling Covid-19 with a focus on robust management of 
outbreaks and providing support for complex settings, communities, and individuals 
where required. 
  
A summary of the Plan was provided, and it was highlighted that the document 
reflects a ‘whole system’ approach to support the recovery of residents and tackle 



 

health inequalities.  
  
The Plan is a dynamic document which will be updated to reflect learning and 
experience in dealing with the COVID-19 response. 
  
A comment was made noting that the number of children living in poverty is 
astonishingly high; it was further stated that the pandemic has exacerbated 
inequalities and poverty divides in Gateshead.  
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board agreed the contents of the Plan. 
  

HW253 TAKING FORWARD RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC 
HEALTH'S ANNUAL REPORT 2020 - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received a copy of the Gateshead Director of Public Health’s Annual 
Report 2020. The Board then discussed taking forward the recommendations from 
the report which were: 
  

·        Strategy Implementation 
·        Understand and engage 
·        Tackle inequality 
·        Participatory leadership 
·        The economy as a driver for well-being 
·        Equitably health and care 
·        Covid-19 impact assessment 

  
The Board noted that membership arrangements for the Health & Wellbeing Board 
are to be reviewed. 
  
A discussion took place on making Gateshead a ‘Child Friendly’ place to live and 
work; the example of Leeds was given as a city who have done this. An additional 
discussion also took place on the impact of Covid-19 on women and the cumulative 
impact on inequalities. 
  
The Board agreed that progress towards meeting the recommendations needed to 
be done through a ‘whole system’ approach. It was also suggested that a working 
group be set up to establish an action plan for each recommendation. 
  
The Board were advised that the Council have agreed the new Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy and that partners should link up as part of the Locality Working Group 
arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the contents of the report. 
(ii)              The Board agreed that a whole system approach is needed to meet 

the recommendations.  
(iii)            To consider at a future Board meeting on how the recommendations of 

the report can best be addressed through the Forward Plan. 
  



 

HW254 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM UPDATE  
  

HW255 UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  
 

 The Board received a verbal update on the Gateshead Health & Care system. 
  
It was noted that a lot of work is underway across wider geographies and the North 
ICP to take forward and implement its priorities around People, Planet and 
Prosperity. The Board were also advised that multiple and complex needs work is 
continuing and was discussed at Senior Leadership meetings. 
  
Updates on the Alliance Agreement, NHS Planning Guidance and Leadership 
Programme changes were also highlighted. 
  
A discussion took place on branding for partners meeting virtually, it was agreed that 
the Gateshead Cares background would be shared to partners who need it. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the updates. 
  

HW256 SEND VISIT - CAROLINE O'NEIL  
 

 The Board received an update and presentation on the recent SEND visit in 
Gateshead during March. 
  
The Board were advised that a deep dive of cases was undertaken to assess how 
services have coped and continued to deliver services during the pandemic. From 
the presentation the Board were also given examples and case studies from service 
users following an overview of the Gateshead local area context. 
  
A comment was made noting that Gateshead is an example of an outstanding model 
for service delivery during extremely difficult times. It was also noted that the 
feedback and contributions from service users is valuable; it was suggested that the 
presentation be delivered at Gateshead Council’s Families OSC meeting. 
  
A Board member shared their personal experience of using SEND services and 
highlighted that, despite the impact of austerity, the SEND offer within Gateshead is 
excellent. The Board were also advised that the member of the visiting team had 
commended the work of staff in this area during unprecedented times with additional 
challenges. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW257 BCF 2020/21: END OF YEAR REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS - JOHN 
COSTELLO  
 

 The Board were advised that the Section 25 agreement conditions had been met. It 
was also noted that a full report on the BCF 2020/21 reporting arrangements would 
be presented at the next meeting for endorsement. 



 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
 

HW258 UPDATED FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               There were no other updates. 

 
HW259 A.O.B.  

 
 The Board were advised that the Government have made a call for evidence for the 

development of a national Women’s Health Strategy. It was highlighted that an all-
parliamentary working group has been established and that Liz Twist MP is a 
member. 
  
A discussion took place on the matter of mandatory vaccinations for care sector 
staff. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the updates.  
 

 
 
 


